(iv) purchase and/or sale of companies 

and/or business units; 

(v) Appointment of directors of 

subsidiaries and/or investee companies; 

(vi) participation in tenders and/or 

public procedures involving the 

assumption of contractual obligations 

in excess of EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-

five million). 

estate with a value in excess of EUR 

500,000 (five hundred thousand); 

(iii) issuance of sureties, pledges 

and/or other collateral of a value 

exceeding EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five 

million) 500,000 (five hundred 

thousand); 

(iv) purchase and/or sale of companies 

and/or business units; 

(v) Appointment of directors of 

subsidiaries and/or investee companies; 

(vi) participation in tenders and/or 

public procedures involving the 

assumption of contractual obligations 

in excess of EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-

five million). 

23.5 As a matter of urgency, the 

Chairman of the Board of Directors and 

the Chief Executive Officer may jointly 

take all resolutions reserved to the 

Board of Directors, notifying the Board 

of Directors thereof in a timely 

manner. 

23.5 As a matter of urgency, the